
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 14th July, 2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Savage
Councillor T Thomas

Appointed Members

Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Karen Wardle
Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings
[...]
 for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the final meeting of the 
Dementia Friendly Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry held on 26 April, 2016 and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management meeting held on 16 June 2016 and to deal with 
any matters arising, attached.
 

7  COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4 2015/16 (Pages 7 - 16)

Report of the Leader of the Council detailing the Council's performance in Quarter 4 of 
the 2015-2016 Municipal Year.
 

8  FORWARD PLAN (Pages 17 - 20)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 



6

discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.
 
a) Forward Plan: Learning Disability Residential Homes Future Options (Pages 21 - 

30)
Briefing Paper of the Learning Disability Joint Commissioning Manager Head as 
part of the Committee's consideration of the Forward Plan item, Learning 
Disability Residential Homes Future Options, attached.
 

b) Forward Plan: Draft Housing Strategy 2016-25 (Pages 31 - 36)
Briefing Paper of the Policy Manager as part of the Committee's consideration of 
the Forward Plan item, Draft Housing Strategy 2016-25, attached.
 

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 37 - 
40)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings.
 

Wednesday, 6 July 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 4, 
2015-16

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CON
[...]
 � � � � � � � � � Ô Õ Ð � Ò � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � Ï � � � � � � � � � � � � Ô � Ô ô � � � � � � à õ � � � � � � 	 Ý � � Ð � Ð � ó �Ñ � � � Ð � Ï Ò � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � Ý � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � Ð � � � � � � � � � Ð � � Ò � � �Ý � � � � � � � � � Ð � Ï � � Ï � � � � � � � � � � � � � � Ý � � Ð � Ð � � � � � � � � Ô
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Forward Plan for the period July 2016 – October 2016 has been 

circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker:
Portfolio Decision Requested By
Housing & Adult 
Care – Officer 
Decision

Learning Disability Residential Homes 
Future Options

Cllr Fitzhenry 

Housing & Adult 
Care

Draft Housing Strategy
[...]
curement process will begin as the current contract for the homes is due to expire 
in March 2017. 

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:
21. The commissioning resource to coordinate the deregistration process or 

procurement process (depending on decision) will come from the ICU. The dedicated 
social work capacity, which will remain in place throughout the process, and. 
Advocacy resource is funded.  When the deregistration or re-procurement is 
completed, responsibility for reviews and day to day care management will return to 
the Learning Disabilities team. On-going contract monitoring will be undertaken by 
the ICU. 

22. The Transforming Care Plan leads the national vision regarding increased housing 
stock for people with learning disabilities. The proposal to deregister is in line with 
the Council’s stated commissioning intentions within the ‘Market Position Statement 
2015-18: Housing Solutions for people with care and support needs’, namely that:

 Demand for traditional residential care for adults with social care needs is 
falling and this trend is expected to continue as people increasingly prefer to 
maintain their independence by receiving care in their own home or within 
schemes modelled on tenancy-based provision of care and support; 

23. If the decision is made to deregister the two homes, savings to the local authority 
have been estimated to be £135,000 per year as a result of these costs transferring 
to housing/welfare benefit for those clients who are eligible. There is no reduction in 
hours. 

24. This figure assumes that the support hours in supported living will remain the same 
as in residential care. The actual support hours will only be known once social work 
assessments have been completed so the hours and resultant saving may go up or 
down. We are using the ‘Just Checking’ telecare kit (this is an activity monitoring tool) 
to support the assessment process, which identifies opportunities for independence 
and we are a
[...]
tinue provision of advice to support people to remain independent and/or move towards independent living. 
• Improve online services to enable more residents and tenants to interact with the Council digitally.   

Page 36



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet 

Members at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  It also contains summaries of any action taken by Cabinet 
Members in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee confirms acceptance of the 
items marked as completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases 
where action on the recommendation is outstanding or the Committee does 
not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it will be kept on the 
list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such 
time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as compl
[...]
 the mechanisms in 
place to ensure that the Council’s 
Management Team has effective 
oversight and control of the General 
Fund Revenue budget.  

The Council’s Management Team consider 
regular reports on the General Fund 
Revenue budget as well the HRA budget.  
The format has been revised to assist with 
greater scrutiny on the basis of Service 
Director responsibilities and this has been 
recently introduced for discussion by the 
Council’s Strategic Leadership team. A brief 
outline will be circulated to the OSMC.

End of July 2016

P
age 40


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Council Strategy Performance - Quarter 4 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Performance.pdf

	8 Forward Plan
	8a Forward Plan: Learning Disability Residential Homes Future Options
	Appendix

	8b Forward Plan: Draft Housing Strategy 2016-25
	Appendix

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 3 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Except Minute 13) (Vice-Chair), 
Murphy and Savage

Apologies: Councillors Fuller, Furnell, Hannides, Morrell, Whitbread and T Thomas

Also in attendance: Leader of the Council
Cabinet Member for Housing & Adult Care

8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Hannides, Fuller, Furnell, Whitbread 
and T Thomas.  The Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary 
resignation of Councillor Morrell from the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor D Thomas to replace him for the purposes of this 
meeting.

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

10. COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4 2015/16 

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council detailing the 
Council’s performance in Quarter 4 of the 2015-2016 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED
(i) that Members of the Committee consider the set of draft indicator set and identify 

additional / alternative measures for the consideration of the Executive;
(ii) that the Leader identify a suitable transport measure for inclusion within the new 

indicator set;
(iii) that the People’s Panel be utilised to develop awareness of the reasons behind 

the reduction in satisfaction levels with the Council;
(iv) that recognising the need to improve outcomes for young people in Southampton 

through preventative action, the Executive pinpoint and incorporate the key 
drivers within the indicator set that will identify if the required improvements are 
being made, and set appropriate targets which are stretching but achievable;

(v) that the Leader considers engaging universities to undertake research into the 
effectiveness of interventions in addressing some of the wider underlying issues 
behind the Council’s performance in 2015/16;

(vi) to improve resident satisfaction with the Council the Leader review approaches 
to communicating changes being implemented by the Council;



- 4 -

(vii) that the Leader circulate to the OSMC the recycling ‘heatmap’ that had been 
commissioned when available; and

(viii) That a briefing note on developments in Southampton regarding Social 
Impact Bonds be circulated to the Committee.

11. FORWARD PLAN: LEARNING DISABILITY RESIDENTIAL HOMES FUTURE 
OPTIONS 

The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Learning Disability Joint 
Commissioning Manager detailing the item “Learning Disability Residential Homes 
Future Options” requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

RESOLVED:
(i) that to provide context to the decision the OSMC be provided with:

(a) an overview of the number of people with learning disabilities in 
Southampton that are supported in the various settings (residential 
homes, supported living, living with family, etc.) and the number of 
learning disability residential homes and supported living premises in the 
City;

(b) an outline of the longer term plans with regards to the de-registration of 
residential homes for people with learning disabilities in Southampton;

(ii) that, to avoid tenants getting into rent arrears, officers consider options for 
paying rent directly to the landlord from the housing benefit payment; and

(iii) that in recognition that support for the preferred option could be influenced by the 
level of housing / welfare benefit clients are eligible for, officers continue to work 
with partners  to understand the potential impact that proposals relating to the 
provision, value and eligibility of benefits has on the client group.

12. FORWARD PLAN: DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2016-25 

The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Policy Manager detailing the item 
“Draft Housing Strategy 2016-25” requested for discussion from the current Forward 
Plan.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care circulate a breakdown of 

the 8% non-decent Council owned housing stock by category (e.g. bathrooms, 
kitchens) to the Committee; and

(ii) that statistics on housing adaptations be provided to the Committee detailing:
 The number of adaptations undertaken in 2015/16
 The average time from request to assessment being undertaken
 The average waiting time between assessment undertaken and adaptation 

commencing
 The number of individuals currently awaiting housing adaptations

13. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 



- 5 -

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
governance detailing the actions of the executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.


